

NO. 15031

United States
COURT OF APPEALS
for the Ninth Circuit

Estate of HERBERT B. MILLER, Deceased, UNITED STATES NATIONAL BANK OF PORTLAND, (Oregon), Administrator, d.b.n., c.t.a.,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

*Petitions to Review the Decisions of the Tax Court
of the United States.*

MCCARTY, SWINDELLS, MILLER & MCLAUGHLIN,
DAVID S. PATTULLO,
WILLIAM MILLER,
Portland 4, Oregon,
For Petitioner.

CHARLES K. RICE,
Acting Asst. Attorney General;

LEE A. JACKSON,
Tax Division, Dept. of Justice,
Washington 25, D. C.,
For Respondent.

FILE

JUN -1 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CL

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Specification of Errors	11
Summary of Argument	14
Argument:	
Point 1—The form of the notes and of the incorporation of Miller Paint Co., Inc., gives clear evidence that the notes are evidence of indebtedness	15
Point 2—All evidence indicates the intent of the participants in the transaction was to create an indebtedness rather than a permanent capital investment	18
(a) The taxpayer had a business purpose in financing the Miller Paint Co., Inc. by using indebtedness instead of capital stock	19
(b) All participants in the transaction consistently treated the notes as having reality and as evidence of indebtedness	27
(c) The corporation was adequately capitalized considering the underlying value of the capital stock in relation to the indebtedness the earning record of the business and the underlying value of the assets sold	29
Point 3—A finding that the notes are “sham” is beyond the issues raised by the pleadings	42
Point 4—Sec. 112(b)(5) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1939, involving nonrecognition of gain in certain transfers is not applicable to the facts herein	44
Point 5—Even if the notes are “sham”, and although earned surplus is present, the repayment thereof does not constitute a taxable dividend	48
Conclusion	53

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
STATUTES	
I.R.C., 1939, 112(b)(5)	11, 12, 14, 44
I.R.C., 1939, 115(a)(b)(c)(g)(l)(i)	11, 48
I.R.C., 1939, Sec. 1112	43
REGULATIONS	
Reg. 111, Sec. 29.112 (a)-1	44
DECISIONS	
Anderson Corp., 5 TCM 392 (1946)	17
B.M.C. Manufacturing Corporation, 11 TCM 376 (1952)	17, 31
Bonds, Inc., TC Memo Op. Dk. 5074 (N. 1944)	18
Bowersook Mills & Power Company vs. Commis- sioner, 172 F(2d) 904, (CA-10, 1949)	17
1432 Broadway Corp., 4 TC 1158 (1945) aff'd per. cur., 160 F(2d) 885 (CCA-2, 1947)	19
Burnham vs. Comm., 86 F(2d) 776 (CCA-7, 1936) ..	47
Cleveland Adolph Payer Corp., 6 TC 730 (1946) Rev'd, 160 F(2d) 1012 (CA-6, 1946)	21, 31
Clyde Bacon, Inc., 4 TC 1170 (1945)	21
Courtland Specialty Co. vs. Commissioner, 60 F(2d) 937 (CCA-2, 1932); cert. dnd. 288 U.S. 599, 53 S. Ct. 316 (1933)	46
Earle vs. W.J. Jones & Sons, 200 F(2d) 846 (CA-9, 1952)	31
Elliott-Lewis Corp. Co., Inc., TC Memo Op. Dk. 3275 (1949) aff'd. 154 F(2d) 292 (CCA-3, 1946) ..	18
Estate Planning Corp. vs. Commissioner, 101 F(2d) 15 (CCA-2, 1939)	18

TABLE OF CASES (Cont.)

	Page
Fletcher, H. E. Co., Inc., 10 TCM 1025 (1951)	21
Harvey Investment Co. vs. Scofield, U.S. Dist. Ct., W. D. Texas, 45 AFTR 899 (1953)	19
Idaho Dept. Store, Inc., TC Memo Op. DK. 923 (1944)	18
John Kelly Co. vs. Comm., 326 U.S. 521, 66 S. Ct. 299 (1946)	17
Jordan Co. vs. Allen, 85 Fed Supp. 437 (D.C.N.D., Ga., 1949)	18
Kipsborough Realty Corp., 10 TCM 932 (1951)	19
Kraft Foods Co. vs. Commissioner, 21 TC 513 Rev'd. — F(2d) — (CA-2, 1956)	22
Neville Coke and Chemical Co., 3 TC 113; aff'd., 148 F(2d) 599; (CCA-3, 1945)	46
New England Lime Co., Inc., 13 TC 799 (1949) ...	21, 31
O.P.P. Holding Corporation, Comm. vs., 30 BTA 337, Aff'd. 76 F(2d) 11 (CCA-2, 1935)	17, 31
Page Oil Company, Comm. vs., 129 F(2d) 748 (CA-2, 1942)	17
Perrault, Ainslie, 25 TC No. 55 (1955)	31, 36
Pierce Estates, Inc., 16 TC 1020	18
Pinella Ice & Cold Storage Co. vs. Commissioner, 53 S. Ct. 287 U.S. 462 (1933)	21
Rowan vs. U.S., 219 F(2d) 51, (CA-5, 1955)	40
Ruspyn Corporation, 18 TC 135 (1951, Comm, Acq., Int. Rev. Bull. 1952-24)	22
Schmoll Fills Associated, Inc., Comm. vs., 110 F(2d) 611 (CA-2, 1940)	18
Schnitzer, Sam vs. Comm., 13 TC 43 (1949); aff'd. per. cur: 183 F(2d) 70; cert. dnd. 340 US. 911 (1950)	39

TABLE OF CASES (Cont.)

	Page
Seiberling Rubber Co., 8 TC 467; Revsd. on other grounds: 169 F(2d) 595 (CCA-6, 1948).....	46
Sisto Financial Corp., 47 BTA 425; aff'd on this point: 139 F(2d) 253 (CCA-2, 1943)	46
Smith, Lloyd, 116 F(2d) 642 (1941)	21
South Georgia Ry. Co., U. S. vs., 107 F(2d) 3 (CA-5, 1939)	18
Spreckels, Alma de B., 8 TCM 113 (1949)	18
Stirn, Inc., 107 F(2d) 390 (CCA-2, 1937)	21
Tauber, Shelton, 24 TC No. 24 (1955)	31, 35
Toledo Blade Co., 11 TC 1079; aff'd on other grounds, 182 F(2d) 357 (CA-6, 1950)	21, 31
Universal Oil Products Co. vs. Campbell, 181 F(2d) 451 (CCA-7, 1950) aff'd. on this point: 40 A.F.T.R. 1328 (D.C.N.D. Ill., 1949)	18
Walter, J. W., Inc. 23 TC No. 69 (1954)	31, 33
Wilshire & Western Sandwiches, Inc., 175 F(2d) 718 (CA-9, 1949).....	18, 19
Zenz vs. Quinlivan, 213 F(2d) 914 (1952); Comm. Acq.; Rev. Rul. 54-548, IRB 1954-42	52
